## RESOLUTION NO. 1984 - 61

AUTHORIZING A PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH INTERNATIONAL TRANSIT SERVICES, INC., TO CONDUCT AN OPERATIONAL REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00

WHEREAS, International Transit Services, Inc., submitted a proposal including a Scope of Services, Budget and Schedule of Charges dated February 10, 1984; and

WHEREAS, said International Transit Services, Inc., conducted a preliminary survey in Cleveland and demonstrated a high degree of expertise and produced documented results; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority will receive long term benefits from such an independent survey of its operational services.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a personal service contract with International Transit Services, Inc., to conduct an operational review of services for the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 2. That said contract shall incorporate the terms and conditions contained in the proposal submitted by International Transit Services, Inc., dated February 10, 1984.

Section 3. That an expenditure of funds in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00 be and is hereby authorized.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution No. 1981-273; bonding, insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: March 20, 1984

Chilling Simile President

Secretary Programor